Saturday, July 5, 2025

The Citizen

SPECIAL SECTION

2025
BEST: BEST

READERS CHOICE AWARDS

Follow Us:

. YOV did it AGAIN!

Voted us BEST of the BEST!
THANK YOU!

810-624-2343 We Couvldn’t Do What We Po Without YOUU!

Call Us for ALL of YOUR Plumbing, Heating & Cooling Needs!!



2 Saturday, July 5, 2025 THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Mihomepaper.com

« ROOFING
 SIDING

« GUTTERS

« VENTILATION

« INSURANCE
WORK

16X BEST OF THE BEST WINNER

2000 2000 AU 201G A0 AGIG 800y 900 E9o

Since 1987, we have been North Oakland’s Go -To, One Stop Resource for a variety of essential
services you need to take care of your home. With over 60 years of combined industry related
professional experience,you can count on our team of professionals to get the job done!

248-627-1301

1685 S. Ortonville Road, Ortonville ~ North of Glass Road




Mihomepaper.com

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025

3

o
(v
Einditheir

HomeyYAwWaviEromjkiome

INgGoodadrich®sM

Thank you
for your votes!

O Time
Winner!

Your pet will receive individualized
care at our Pet Boarding Facility!

When you have to leave your pet for any amount of time,
you want to know that they’re in a loving place that feels
like home. Stonington Kennels is a full-service pet board-
ing, pet grooming and training facility in Goodrich, Ml. Our
pet boarding facility is owned and operated by licensed
veterinary technician Tracy Del Duca and her husband
Jim Del Duca. Since we first opened in 1978, the quality

of care for the pets staying here has been our highest
priority.

Our goal is to make your pet’s stay here a positivie and
stress-free experience so they look forward to coming
back. We want our family to be their extended family.

Why should you choose
Stonington Kennels?

When you bring your pet to Stonington Kennels, you can
rest assured that their happiness and well-being are our

highest priorities. Our staff creates a loving environment
where your furry friend can run, play or rest as needed.

11225 Horton Rd., Goodrich, Ml 48438

810.636.2112

stoningtonkennels.com

Our pet boarding facility...

'(.5' has 10 acres of grassy play and fields

'.Q" includes options for daily walks and playtime
'6' is owned by a licensed veterinary technician

[ 1) . . -
'0' can administer medicines and accommodate
special pet needs

Your pet deserves the best,
even when you have to be away!

Nestled on 10 rolling acres of grassy play yards and fields,
Stonington Kennels is like no other cat and dog boarding
facility in the area. We have an on-site home that provides
extra security and safety, and we strive to provide the
best care possible.

Pets that stay here are never put with other animals
unless they are housemates. We give each of our guests
personalized attention through play and exercise. Our
caring pet boarding staff will treat your animal like part
of the family. Book a stay at Stonington Kennels and rest
assured your animal is enjoying all the comforts of home.



4 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

Stonington Kennels:
Best Kennel; Best Groomer

Weare honored againto be namedthe
best of the best Pet Kennel. This year
we are so excited to be named the best of
the best Groomers as well. Stonington
Kennels continues to strive forward to
offerthe best quality care and love forall
of your families and your pets that visit.
As the owner of Stonington, | cannot be
prouder of my Stonington family and the
hard work, dedication and love that they
bring to our community. Adrienne and
Danni, congratulations to you for being
honored for the amazing grooming and
care you give to all who enter the salon.
Kelsey, Mallory, Anne and Mckenzie, |
cannotexpress my gratitude, working by
your sides I have seen how you all take
each petthatcomestostay and treatthem
as your own, you go above and beyond
tomake sure our clients feel comfortable
leaving their loved one with us.

Not only do we provide individual
care for each pet, but we also special-
izeinmedical boarding and grooming,
geriatric care, and special needs pets.

If you are interested in finding

Honored to be voted
BEST SPECIALTY STORE!

Persius, friend to everyone, loved by
all, forever in our hearts.

out more about us, check us out on
Facebook, book a tour and visit our
website at stoningtonkennels.com. We
welcome you to tour our salon as well
as our boarding facility.

With all the gratitude in my heart,

Tracy,

Owner of Stonington Kennels

BERETTA

BUY | SELL | TRADE
Long guns | Hand guns | Optics

Henry 100 Top Dealer

RELOADING
CLASSES &

SUPPLIES
248-831-1234

Stop in - New inventory
is always being added!

- DEALER -

950 S Ortonville Rd. « huntersinsightfirearms.com @

Seelbinder Insurance Agency:
Best insurance agency

Thank you for voting Seelbinder In-
surance Agency best insurance agency.

“Seelbinder Insurance Agency is
celebrating 97 years of being in busi-
ness in our community this year,” said
Steve Seelbinder. “We are so proud to
be the oldest family owned and operated
business in Ortonville. That right there
tells you we must be doing something
right. Representing top companies,
Auto Owners and Frankenmuth Mu-
tual Insurance, and specialize in Home,
Auto, Business and Life insurance. My
Grandfather started this agency in 1928
and my Dad took it over in 1963. | have
been with the agency since 1982 and
work with the help of my wife, Kristy.
I have over 43 years of experience and
customers can be sure they are getting
the best quality insurance and advice on
whatever their needs may be.”

“I believe customer service is what
sets us apart from the competition. My
clients LOVE knowing every single
time they call they will be able to talk
to me personally about their insurance

Steve and Kristy Seelbinder. Photo:
Patrick McAbee.

questions or concerns, and not get
bounced around from person to person
whenever they call,” he said. “You can
stop by or call us anytime and know that
Kristy and I will happily be there to greet
you and help you out with everything
you need to protect you, your family
and everything that is important to you.

Alpine Roofing: Best Roofer

Thank you for voting Alpine
Roofing Best of the Best roofer.

“What we do is during every
project that we do, its project-
managed during the installa-
tion instead of after the work’s
completed,” said owner Joe
Harrison. “We’re hands on,
with all the right equipment to
get the job done. It’s not about
getting it done in one day, it’s
about getting it done right.”

Harrison also said that he
and his staff are also working
on continuing education to best
serve their customers.

“We are learning about new
products all the time,” he said.
“We know which ones are built
for profit, and we know which
ones are built to last. We want
to make sure that the next time
you call us, it’s for something
new instead of for the same

thing we just did.”
Call Alpine Roofing, 248-
673-9870.

Noel Harrison of Alpine Roofing. Photo:
Provided.



We our celebrating our 97th year!

SEEIL.BINDER

INSURANCE AGENCY

SEELBI

Auto-Owners

INSURANCE




6 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Mihomepaper.com

When you have a house guest
from out of town where do you
shop the night before? What bakery
supplies the bagels or cinnamon
rolls for breakfast, where do you
grab a quick lunch, a delicious dinner
and a cocktail? Where do you point
and say “l love that place” as you drive
around town? What would you miss if
you moved away”?

These are the places that make up
a community. These places are The
Best of the Best. The Citizen is proud
to bring to light these places in our
annual Best of the Best section. Thanks

THE VOTES ARE IN!

to your reader submitted votes we
have put together a list of the 2024
winners, honoring both the Best and the
Favorites when it comes to a number of
items like hamburgers, bakeries, great
places for kids and many, many more.
Thank you for your participation and
even more, thank you to the countless
business owners, managers and employees
who work tirelessly each day to make the
community such great place to live, work
and play.
Sit back, relax, flip through the section
and admire The Best of the Best.

Edward Jones

Life is for living. Let's
partner to help you make

building a personal connection.

Mike Ratliff
AAMS®

Financial Advisor

30 South Street
Suite 200

Ortonville, Ml 48462
248-627-6707

every single moment matter.

Investing is about more than just creating
wealth. It's about making your money
work for you to live life on your terms.

We focus on helping you achieve what's
most important to you. And we do that by

> edwardjones.com | Member SIPC

James Vrabel
AAMS®

Financial Advisor
30 South Street
Suite 200

Ortonville, Ml 48346
248-897-0142

MKT-16922-A-AD © 2025 EDWARD D. JONES & CO., L.P. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. AECSPAD 25536682




Mihomepaper.com

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025 7

Thoank ysu

for voting us
Bost
Dessol?

10243 Hegel Rd, Goodrich * 810-636-9043
DINE-IN - TAKEOUT - NO DELIVERY

Two Mike’s Plumbing: Best Plumber

Thank you for voting Two Mike’s
Plumbing Best of the Best.

“We did what we always do to get
voted best of the best,” said co-founder
Tracy Butcher. “We work diligently to
always provide a high quality service
at a fair price, with transparency and
honesty to ensure clients will want us
back to help them anytime they are in
need. Earning the trust of those who
need our services so we are the first
company they think of to call or to refer
someone else to, is what we strive for

WE CONNEGT

with every interaction.”

Butcher also said they plan to con-
tinue doing what they do in the future
to continue being the best.

“In addition to quality services, fair
prices and earning trust and referrals,
we will also continue our service to
the community through Homeowner
Days of Service and when/if we can ex-
panding that program to include more
homeowners in need and more com-
munities,” she said. “As we grow, our
service to our community will grow.”

COMMUNITIES

Let us connect you to
your next customer!

V| Est;m;aer Group

We reach more than 352,000 homes each week
and know how to make the most of your advertising budget.

— Schedule a consultation today —
Contact Advertising Director Pete Clinton
810-664-0811 » pclinton @ mihomepaper.com




8 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

Marcy and Mike Riddle of Rison Construction. Photo: David Fleet

Rison Construction:;
Best General Contractor

Thank you for voting Rison Con-
struction Best of the Best General
Contractor.

“We believe Rison Construction is
one of the best because we are a full-
service company,” said co-owner
Marcy Riddle. “We help owners
achieve their dreams by offering
personalized design consultations,

hank Jou [e)f

budget planning and team collabo-
ration.”

The team at Rison Construction
plans to continue working as a col-
laborative team with residential and
commercial owners, building last-
ing relationships through consistent
communication, quality work, and
exceptional customer service.

Trio: Best Fine Dining;
Best Bartender; Best Healthy Menu

“Our team is honored and grateful
to be so welcomed and embraced by
the community,” said Lisa Blondell,
owner of Trio Tavern & Grill, 10250
Hegel Road. “Because of you, our
first year exceeded all of our expec-
tations.”

Located in downtown Goodrich,
Trio features scratch-made comfort
food, warm service and a welcom-
ing atmosphere. They offer a regular
menu with all your favorites, a vegan
menu and a gluten-friendly menu.
There are twenty taps offering a va-
riety of beer and cocktails, and all the
desserts are homemade!

Trio gets its name because Blondell
has 3 daughters: Kara, Leah, and Ella.

In tribute to the thirty years
Cranberries occupied the space, Ella
created a custom bar-top featuring
hundreds of wine and champagne
corks that Cranberries left behind.

“We were completely humbled to
be selected for this honor, and we
would like to offer a heartfelt thank-

LLC

Lisa Blondell, Ella Kunkleman, and
Thersa Termasch. Photo: David Fleet.

you to everyone who voted for us
and continues to support us,” she
said. “We look forward to serving
you during all of life’s milestones.”

NEW CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING

REMODELING | DESIGN | BUILD
Ortonville, M|l 48462

RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL
Mike Riddle 248-627-2188 | Fax 248-627-5642
risonconstruction@hotmail.com




Mihomepaper.com THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Saturday, July 5, 2025 9

BEST BITES IN TOWN —

Thanks to You!

I ® Best Fine Dining
| « Best Healthy Food
I « Best Bartender - Rachel

Featuring an extensive menu
including Vegan friendly and
Gluten friendly choices.

Offering a huge beer menu including
12 beers on tap - and you must try
one of our famous craft cocktails!!

(810) 636-3409
10250 Hegel Road, Goodrich

triogoodrich.com @




10 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

Bullfrogs: Best Patio Dining

Thank you from all of us here at Bull-
frogs for voting us Best Patio Dining. We
greatly appreciate the continued support
we’ve gotten from the community; it
means the world to us.

Our goal here at Bullfrogs remains
unchanged: to deliver an exceptional
dining experience through quality food
and drinks; friendly, responsive service;

: 3@1!5?3@

and in a unique ambience that can only
be found with lakeside dining. Win-
ning Best of the Best for another year
is validation for us that the hard work
our staff is putting in continues to pay
off in a big way. Thank you again for
your support, it is greatly appreciated.
We look forward to being here for you
in the years ahead.

KnK Tree; Best Tree Service

First, we’d like to thank all of our
clients for their support and for voting
us Best Tree Service for the fourth
year in a row! It means the world to
us that our hard work and our atten-
tion to detail is being recognized.
Our desire to do great work from the
first handshake to the final cleanup is
very important to us. In the future, we
will continue to improve and better
serve our clients because we have an

Frontleft4Patrioticlemonade;Bucket
Front|center:'BIueberr.y Margarita

overwhelming desire to satisfy them.
If our clients aren’t happy, we aren’t
happy! We will continue to maintain
and upgrade our equipment as we
expand so that we can provide the best
service we possibly can. With over 40
years of combined experience, you
can rest assured that you are in good
hands when you hire us. Thank you
again, it is an honor to provide our
service to this community.

" kBa}cll(]‘:?ft-:'kKel_(; C,(\)/:ada .
adkright;jlakeside Margaritay

3 22295 vstonvills R, ditonvills




Mihomepaper.com THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Saturday, July 5, 2025 11

Thank You for Voting Us Best

4 years in a row!

At K n K, we don’t believe in creating customers. We want to create
clients. The difference is quite simple. Creating customers is easy,
and it’s a one time transaction. Creating clients involves building
a relationship that lasts a lifetime. We do this by doing everything
in our power to accommodate our clients. Our clients aren’t just a
number, they become our friends, and we look forward to serving
them for years to come!

We pledge to provide you the highest quality services for the
property you love at a fair price.

Contact us to schedule a free estimate for tree trimming or
removal today!

BEFORE

1 0.6 6 & ¢

Rating on Google and Facebook

KnKtree.com

SPEGIALIZING/IN{HIGH RISK
we  RENMIOVALS/ANDTRIMMING




12 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

Ellis Layman, fifth generation in the well drilling business. Photo: Provided

C.E. Layman: Best well drilling

C.E. Layman & Son Well Drilling is
proud to be named ‘Best of the Best’
for the 16th straight year.

“We have been a family-run busi-
ness in the Ortonville area for close
to 40 years,” said Nick Layman. “We
strive to stay up-to-date with the latest
technology, in addition to providing

prompt owner response and honest,
professional service. It is important to
us that we maintain direct, personal
contact with our customers to ensure
better customer service,” he said. “We
are available 24/7 via phone, email or
Facebook to answer any question.”
C.E. Layman (248) 627-2016.

Stonehouse Family Dental: Best Dentist

Stonehouse Family Dental Care is
proud to celebrate 25 years of serv-
ing the Ortonville community with
compassionate, high-quality dental
care. Overthe years, the practice has
become a trusted name for families
seeking expert treatment inawarm,
welcoming environment. Their
commitment to excellence, com-
fort,and community has made them
a true cornerstone in Ortonville.

In addition to longtime providers
Dr. Navetta and Dr. Duz, Stone-
house is excited to welcome Dr.
Michelle Ranke to the team. Dr.
Navetta is a University of Michigan
graduate, while Dr. Duz earned his
dental degree from the University
of Detroit. Dr. Ranke, a Clarkston
native, received her bachelor’s and
dental degrees from the University
of Michigan and spent nine years
treating medically complex patients
in Flint.

Stonehouse Family Dental Care
thanks its loyal patients and looks
forward to many more years of
creating confident, healthy smiles.

Dr. Navetta and Dr. Ranke. Photo: David
Fleet

WELLS - PUMPS
REPAIRS

Down-Hole Camera For
Visualization Of Well Problems

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

| Crane Truck

Available to
Reduce Lands « Fiberglass Tanks
Damage « Fast Rotary Drilling

» Most Work Done

Our Mini-Pump Hoist Goes Where Others C
Ortonviller<248-627-2016

Same Day
« Well Abandonment

« Emergency Same Day
Well Drilling Available

» Well Pumps, Pressure

EreelEstimates

On|New:Wells Tanks & Constant

* Pressure Systems

PVCorSteel Pipe

Includes 5 Year Warranty

2016 2017 2018 2019 2022

« Residential, Commercial
& Irrigation Wells

» Well Inspections,
Cleaning & Disinfecting

« Well Maintenance

« Mini Crane Available for
Hard To Reach Areas

« We Use Corrosion-Free:
Fittings & Material

« Water Line Repair &
Replacement



Mihomepaper.com THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025

13

~+ o n” 1 1C O
Stonenouse
r"«"J\ n"lﬁ ‘I V0
Eamily DentaliCare
—
The best and most trusted dental practice serving Ortonville
and the surrounding areas for over 25 years!

Dr. Navetta, Dr. Ranke and Dr. Duz have been making smiles brighter
for decades through thoughtful and competent care.

We pride ourselves on making patients feel comfortable and relaxed.

THANKYOU

FOR VOTING US

BEST

OF THE

BEST!

N/

248-627-9393

850 South Ortonville Rd. = Ortonville = stonehousefamilydental.com




14 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

DOORWALLS

BRANDON GLASS
Home & Auto

iThanksiforvoting[us
BESTYAUTOIGI!A'SS

DOORS WINDOWS

SPECIALIZING IN

EURO SHOWERS
& SHOWER
ENCLOSURES

CUSTOM
MIRRORS

WINDSHIELDS & WINDSHIELD
REPAIR

Repairs for Screens & Insulated Windows
* Commercial & Residential

13960IM:151@]OakhilllRoadRINextito]MazzalAutolRarts]

248262:5:431/.6
MondaySkridayl8amiI5pmySaturday/8amBiilam)

Fromleft, McKenna, Brandy, Shannon, Dr. Stark and Karen. Photo: Patrick McAbee.

Brandon Glass: Best Auto Glass

Thank you for voting Brandon Glass
Best of the Best auto glass.

For over five years, Wally Baran and
his team at Brandon Glass have been
serving the community.

“We are a small business,” he said.
“Only three employees. We are small
but we can still get the big jobs done.”

In addition to windshield replace-
ment and repair, Brandon glass does
screen repair, table tops, custom mir-

rors, shower doors and fireplace doors.

They also support other locally-
owned small businessesand communi-
ty organizations, such asthe Ortonville
Lion’s Club, Brandon Athletic Family
and Drew’s Home.

“We would like to thank all of our
customers,” he said. “We have a lot of
repeat customers, so if you are read-
ing this and haven’t called us, give
us atry.”

Brown’s Do-It Center: Best Hunting
Supplies; Best Hardware Store

Thank you for voting Brown’s Do it
Center best hunting supplies and best
hardware store.

“We won best of the best by being the
best,” said Will McArdle, Archery Pro
Shop manager.“Our Pro Shop services
are top notch. We aim to keep the cus-
tomers happy and up to date with the
newest and latest technology for the
best hunting/archery experience they
can have.”

Brown’s knowledgeable staff in-
cludes over 100 years of experience
available to answer questions and
provide the best services.

“When it comes to archery, Browns
Do It Center and Sporting Goods has
your back,” he said. “We aim to keep
the Best of the Best title by continuing
our education in the ever-changing
archery world.”

The staff at Brown’s Do it Center,
continually strives to keep the custom-
ers interests, desires and goals when
outfitting them for archery equipment.

“We will stay up to date on the lat-
est archery trends and newly released
products to keep our customers happy
and ready atall times for their big hunt,”
said Brownrigg. “Thank you again for
voting us the best hunting supplies and
best hardware store.”



Mihomepaper.com THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Saturday, July 5, 2025 15

Thanks for voting us best Hardware

Supplies and best Hunting supplies!

>

Archery Pro Shop Repair Center

Bows, Crossbows, Fishing Tackle, Live Bait, Propane, Kerosene
Whether you need a bow, arrows, calls, or hunting apparel, we’ve got you covered.

Stop in today and check out our wide selection of archery equipment and accessories
from great manufacturers like Mathews, Hoyt, Easton, TenPoint and Ravin.

Not sure what you need? No problem. Our trained and experience staff can help
size a bow to ensure perfect fit and consistent release point. We will equip you with
everything you need to get that 10 point buck - or hit the 10 ring!

OPEN 7 DAYS AWEEK! 72815.STATE

Computer Paint Matching - Chip Keys « Screen Repair
Hydraulic Hose Repair « Pool Chemicals GOODRICH

Lawn & Garden Supplies - Blade Sharpening - Plumbing ~ 810-636-7022
Lumber - Rental Equipment for Contractors & Homeowners

Quality Paints



16

Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

Celebrating our 20" year!!!

$500 OFF

Going Above & Beyond Our Clients Expectations

2025

2025

2022

Oreonville
Goodrich

2022

...... foe
{st

Place

2019

Ortonville
Goodrich

2019
TeCitizen
Readens Chaice

qst

Place

Project Over $5000

2018 2017 2016

(annot be combines with any other offer
Expires 9-30-2025

2018
Readers

Any Landscape

st
Place

ElowskyLawn.com @

SPECIALIZINGIN

2017

™Citizen  ™Citizen
 Chotce fers’ Chace

Read e
1st
Place

2016
™Citizen
bt

Readeew’ Choice.
1st

Place

Licensed
& Insured

LANDSCAPING

and HARDSCAPING

Landscape Design
Hardscaping/Brick Pa

Tree, Shrub, and Flow
Planting

Excavation/Grading
Sod/Hydro Seeding

Snow Plowing
Spring/Fall Clean-up
Shrub Trimming

Core Aerations/Thate
Removal

Fertilizing Programs
Weekly Lawn Mainten
Grub Prevention

Get your project started NOW!
Call for a FREE consultation!
1-855-ELOWSKY (356-9759)

Genisys Credit Union: Best Credit Union

Genisys Credit Union is proud to be
recognized as the Best Credit Union for
2025. The credit union extends their sin-
cerethankyoutoall whovoted insupport.

“We’re honored by this recognition
and grateful for our communities for
their trust in their ongoing financial
journeys,” said Jackie Buchanan,
President and CEO of Genisys Credit
Union. “It’s a reflection of our team’s
commitmenttocommunity, and dedica-
tion to making a positive difference in
our members’ lives.”

Genisys Credit Union believes in
going above and beyond by offering

competitive savings options, includ-
ing high-rate CDs and their Genius
High-Yield Checking Account. With
a remarkable 6.75% APY on balances
up to $7,500 with no initial deposit or
minimum balance needed, this account
makes everyday banking profitable.
Members qualify by opting for e-state-
ments and using their Genisys Debit
Mastercard® for at least 10 purchases
of $5 or more each month, excluding
ATM transactions.

Genisys appreciates the continued
support and is grateful for the opportu-
nity to serve our communities.

Elowsky Lawn Services: Best Landscaper

Thank you for voting Elowsky best
landscaper as they celebrate 20 years.

“It is always truly an honor to be
voted Best of the Best, and knowing
that our clients and customers recog-
nized us for that makes it even better,”
said co-owner Stephanie Elowsky. “We
have a passion for our work and our
community, and we always strive for
customer satisfaction, and look forward

to continuing to provide excellent ser-
vice for years to come.”

“We have grown our staff over the
years and we also need to give them
credit where credit is due,” she said.
“We wouldn’t do all of this without
them. Thank you to our team, you each
play a roll in our success.”

Elowsky Lawn Services, (248) 802-
6514



Mihomepaper.com THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Saturday, July 5, 2025 17

Thank you for
Voting for Us!

& BEST Credit Union

Experience the Genisys Difference!
Genius High Yield Checking - Earn 6.75% APY*

Great loan rates - apply anytime, on any device

Savings rate far above national bank averages
Credit and Debit Rewards
Convenient Mobile Banking Apps

- 5-Star rated for 37th straight year by Bauer Financial

*Annual Percentage Yield designated as APY. Subject to change at any time. Paid on balances up to $7,500 each month if
requirements met. Balances over $7,500 will earn .05%APY. Transactions that are pending on your account, and have not posted as of
the end of the monthly qualification cycle will not count as a qualifying transaction for that cycle.

Ortonville Branch
1101 S. Ortonville Rd. )
248-627-8600
INSURED
BY NCUA NMLS # Call or visit one of our 29 Michigan
ccrosne @) @) B 400008 branches. Find one at genisyscu.org.




18 Saturday, July 5, 2025 THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

AC Tire: Best Auto Repair

“Thank you forvoting AC Tire North
Best of the Best,” said Michael Clancy,
owner of AC-Tire Service Center.
“We’re excited to be part of the grow-
ing Ortonville community. Our team
of certified mechanics along with an
efficient NAPA parts warchouse pro-
vides the top service.”

After opening in 2019, AC Tire
continues to invest in the store with a
fresh clean environment and the latest
technology.

“Before you get out on the road
in the summer let us make sure your

vehicle and trailers are in top working
order,” said Clancy, a Brandon Town-
ship resident. “Check out our new
AC Trailer Repair Center, 5420 Dixie
Highway, Waterford before heading
out on vacation.”

“For the fourth year we provided ice
cream to the community at the Fourth
of July celebration,” he said. “We also
sponsor local teams each year to sup-
port this great community.”

“Again we thank all who have sup-
ported AC-Tire Northand look forward
to years of business together.”

2025

2025

SERVICE CENTER

\/ W

With any tire purchase.

: ot rah A it T —
Sy P 101910 Pl
1 $ " O I ff I $ 1
s10 § 125 § Off § OIT §#130;
st B 000 BBATTERIESE CHANGE B fieac” 1)

Thank You for Voting us

595 Ortonville Rd, Ortonville
248-627-2500

Tires « Tire Rotation « Alignments
Oil & Lube + Cooling System Service
Transmission Service - And More

11
11
11
11
11
11
ANY REPAIR ;1 ANY REPAIR
OF $100 OR MORE
Excludes Tire Sales & Hitches. Valid only at
time of purchase. This coupon cannot be 1
combined with any other offer. 1
With coupon only. Expires 7/31/25

Ortonville

Rendern Sholes

Off

OF $250 OR MORE
Excludes Tire Sales & Hitches. Valid only at
time of purchase. This coupon cannot be
combined with any other offer. 1
With coupon only. Expires 7/31/25




Mihomepaper.com THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Saturday, July 5, 2025 19

WING & SHOT PRESENTS

=

UGaLY DOG DANC

Located in Goodrich, our 13,000 Amenities include over 15 different
square-foot facility that sits on play areas, 176 suites with cots

20 acres of property is one of and blankets, all of which are

Michigan’s largest. Ugly Dog designed to prevent cross-

was built from the ground up contamination using features

to provide a unique experience like antimicrobial paint,

for all dog breeds and caters individual drainage systems

to every canine need. We and HEPA air exchange

offer daycare, overnight units that filtrate the air

boarding, professional every 15 minutes to aid

grooming services, and in pet health. e ———

vast training options.

DAYCARE: NOW OFFERING
Half-Day (5 hours orless).................... EARLY DAYCARE

Overnightowding DROP-OFF AT 6AM

v,
Email: uglydogdaycareandtraining@gmail.com

Hours of Operation: Everyday 7am-6pm

8440 S. State Rd., Goodrich 48438 | 810.250.4902 | uglydogdaycareandtraining.com




20 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

BlownlInsulationMI.com: Best Insulation

This is the only home improvement
that costs nothing in the long run!

My son, grandson, and | started this
company many years ago. Now, all my
children and grandchildren work with
me. We’ve grownto ateam of sevenand
have become one of the best insulation
companies in the state.

Plus, we offer a great financing
program:

*We hold the paper

*No credit check

*90 days same as cash

*Up to 24 months financing at just
8% interest

You may also qualify for a 30%
federal tax credit — up to $1,200!

Please call my personal cell phone
— Ron Stead — at 248-343-2866 for a
free estimate, questions, or more details.

A very grateful and humble thank
you to our hometown of Goodrich
and our neighboring communities, for
voting Anchored Heart the Best of the
Best in Senior Assisted Living!

“The quality of our resident care and
our 1:6 or better caregiver to resident
ratio are what truly sets us apart from
other senior assisted living options
available in our area,” said Joe Davis,
who along with wife Jamie are Regis-
tered Nurses as well as managing and
operating Anchored Heart.

Ourmissionis providing exceptional
care to achieve and maintain a thriving
senior community, while inthe comfort
of a loving place like home.”

Anchored Heart provides its seniors
the opportunity for the individualized
one on one care they deserve, to de-
velop meaningful friendships, and to
promote the quality of their life.

“Anchored Heart is the perfect com-
bination of quality senior care with all
the comfort and warmth of home,” he
said. “Our residents are truly an exten-

Anchored Heart Senior Living:
Best Assisted/Senior Living

Joe and Jamie Davis, owners of
Anchored Heart residential assisted
living Photo: David Fleet

sion of our family. We offer our seniors
a family-like atmosphere, while in a
residential country home setting, on
10 acres in Goodrich.”
AnchoredHeartSeniorLiving.com

Visit our website for
more information

Thanks for
voting us
best senior
living facility two
years in a row!

2025

2025

11274 Hill Rd.,
Goodrich, Ml 48438

(810) 510-0900
Fax: (810) 652-8042

AnchoredHeartSeniorLiving.com

Life@AnchoredHeartSeniorLiving.com




Mihomepaper.com

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025 21

Pet Supplies Plus

At Ortonville Pet Supplies Plus, we’re
more than just a pet store, we’re your
neighbors. Being part of this community
means getting to know the people and pets
who walk through our doors. We take the
time to learn names, share stories, and
build real relationships with the families
who trust us with what matters most: their
beloved animals.

Whether it’s giving a belly rub, easing
bath time nerves, or being the first stop on
the journey to a forever home, we’re here
forthe little moments that make pet owner-
ship so meaningful. That’swhat makes our

Best Pet Supplies

work so rewarding.

We’re committed to keeping the friend-
ly, welcoming atmosphere our customers
know and love, and we’ll continue earning
your trust every day, which iswhy we were
voted Best of the Best again!

We’re also excited to now offer a selec-
tion of small animals, including hamsters,
guinea pigs, reptiles, snakes, chameleons,
bearded dragons, and even tarantulas!
We hope families will stop in, discover a
new companion, and find everything they
need to keep their pet healthy, happy, and
thoroughly spoiled.

Thank You
por veting us
BEST irn
PET
SUPPLIES

We appreciate you

SELF-SERVE s
DOG WASH

SHAMPOO, CONDITIONER

SHop IN or CURB SIDE g BLow DRYER INCLUDED

22 N Ortonville Rd., (M-15), Ortonville
248-627-7900

OPEN7DAYS A WEEK * MON-SAT 9am-8pm * SUN10am-6pm

BlownlnsulationMI.com

Voted Best Blown-In Insulation
Blown in Attics, Walls Injection Foam, Spray Foam Insulation, & Mold Remediation

248-343-2866

Certified & Insured

GreatdEinancing!

We hold the papers

No credit check 90 days same as Cash!!
Up to 24 months financing 8% interest rate

Summers Here
Speciall!
Mention this ad and receive a

No purchase necessary
Call Ron for details 248-343-2866

You could qualify
for a 30% Federal
Tax Credit up to

$1,200 [=]3[m]
ifyou 3 :
insulate [®]

Attic Damaged,
Insurance Claims,
Insulation Removal

ONE CALL
WE DO IT ALL @Yy E ™

Ron Stead Stony Stead Bree Stead Tom Hodges Tracy Stead Adam Moon lan Stead

My Garage is my warehouse.




Saturday, July 5, 2025 THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Family owned.
Community powered.

w ¥ £ ©

Electrical Heating Standby 247
Services & Cooling Generators Help

H/C Tune-Ups I : $1,000 OFF Full AC
ONLY $138 ) Replacements

4 = s os o om =m mm 4 o= o B B Em Es

Trusted by Michigan
homeowners since 1993

= Family-Owned and Operated

= Licensed and Insured Electrical + HVAC Pros
= Full-Service Electrical & Heating/Cooling

= Quality Work, Honest Pricing

= Your Satisfaction Is Our #1 Goal

I
.

voting us

office@coxelectricinc.com
810-797-4482




Mihomepaper.com

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025

23

Boat Bar: Best Bar and Grill;
Best Happy Hour; Best Lunch

\oted Best Bar & Grill, Best Lunch,
and Best Happy Hour, the Boat Bar
stands out—and for good reason.

At the Boat Bar, Happy Hour isn’t
just a time of day—it’s a lifestyle. We
offer Happy Hour ALL day, EVERY
day. Whether you’re swinging by for
a quick bite or staying to soak up the
lake views, you’ll find great food, cold
drinks, and unbeatable vibes.

But it’s more than the specials—it’s
the people. Our bartenders, both famil-

We are honored to be recognized as

Best Florist &
Best Home Decor

Ouwur Designers are outstanding and always

iar faces and friendly new ones, make
everyone feel like family. Regulars
and newcomers alike come for the
welcoming atmosphere and stay for
the good times.

Our lunch? Consistently voted the
best around. Made fresh by a talented
team that brings flavor and care to
every plate.

Relax on our outdoor deck overlook-
ing Bald Eagle Lake, and enjoy live
music every Friday and Saturday night.

dedicated to provide the best solutions to meet
your needs. Feel free to challenge us with your
vision and watch us exceed your expectations.

In addition to flowers, we have a plethora of
gifts and home decor for your consideration. We
are dedicated to providing an eclectic mix of
possibilities to enhance your comfort and style.

Please keep in mind, Christmas is less than Six
months from now. Watch for our Open House!

Thank you once again and God Bless!

CONGRATULATIONS!

2025
BEST: BEST
READERS
CHOICE
AWARDS
RECIPIENTS

Vi Estpa;w Group

Willow Pointe
of Ortonville

Floral | Home Décor | Gifts

425 S. Ortonville Rd., Ortonville

248-627-4340

www.willowpointeflorist.com



24 Saturday, July THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

" BEST BAR AND GRILL,
205 BEST HAPPY HOUR,
8 BEST LUNCH!

o THANKS TO EVERYONE
WHO VOTED US THE BEST!
WE TRULY APPRECIATE IT!!!!

LIVE
MUSIC

FRIDAY &
SATURDAY!

Check our our website

WAITERFRONIT
GREAT BANDS! DI N I N G

='ON BEAUTIFUL BALD EAGLE LAKE =
THE BOAT BAR =

2000 ORTONVILLE RD, ORTONVILLE » 248-627-4419 « WWW.THEBOATBAR.NET

LUNCH
SPECIALS!!




Mihomepaper.com THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Saturday, July 5, 2025 25

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK « 9AM-2AM

IT'S
HAPPENING
AT THE BOAT!

MONDAYS:
TRIVIA

TUESDAYS & THURSDAYS:
KARAOKE

WEDNESDAYS:
9 BALL POOL
TOURNEY

LOTTO & KENO
HEADQUARTERS

& PLAY KENO

MICHIGAN LOTTERY | SCRATCH OFFS
FAST CASH | PULLTABS | KENO

WE CASH ALL MICHIGAN LOTTERY TICKETS
UPTO $600




26 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

Five Star Storage: Best Storage Facility

This is the only home improvement
that costs nothing in the long run!

My son, grandson, and | started this
company many years ago. Now, all my
children and grandchildren work with
me. We’ve grownto ateam of sevenand
have become one of the best insulation
companies in the state.

Plus, we offer a great financing
program:

*We hold the paper

*No credit check

*90 days same as cash

*Up to 24 months financing at just
8% interest

You may also qualify for a 30%
federal tax credit — up to $1,200!

Please call my personal cell phone
— Ron Stead — at 248-343-2866 for a
free estimate, questions, or more details.

Fromleft, McKenna, Brandy, Shannon, Dr. Stark and Karen. Photo: Patrick McAbee.

Brandon Chiropractic: Best Chiropractor

Thank you for voting Brandon Chi-
ropractic best of the best.

Each person that visits the office
has different health goals and needs.
Dr. Stark works with each individual
to determine the root cause of their
problems and then develops a treatment
plan targeted to the problem. With a
wide variety of options and techniques
available to target specific problems,
Dr. Stark will work with you to ensure
you are comfortable while quickly and

effectively working to reach your health
goals. Their passion is to have well in-
formed patients that participate in their
care; communication between patients
and staff is critical.

“It’salwaysan honor being voted Best
of the Best,” said Dr. Stark. “We love
the community, and our staff is great, |
couldn’t do this without them.

Thank you for supporting Brandon
Chiropractic for 28 great years in the
Ortonville area.

2 Locations in Ortonville
To Serve You!

Y
First month
rent free
all sizes

Thanks for Voting
FIVE STAR STORAGE

3 years in a row

FIVE STAR STORAGE

Convenient Online Rental Process
Visit FiveStarStorage.us
or call 248-627-4239

e 24 Hour Video
e Surveillance Cameras

« Secured Gated
Entrance

e Climate Controlled
Storage

« RV, Boat, Parking
« Drive Up Units




Mihomepaper.com

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025

27

From left Merianne Colletti, Kelley McCue, Sean Duffey and Aaren Gizowski.

Photo: David Fleet.

lvy Rehab: Best Physical Therapy

“We can’t thank you enough for
voting us best of the best,” said Sean
Duffey, physical therapist. “We un-
derstand that most people when they
are attending physical therapy, they
are in pain and are struggling to func-
tion at their highest potential.”

“We strive to give each patient the
most positive experience during what
otherwise is a difficult situation,”

he said. “We put a strong emphasis
on manual therapy and creating an
exercise program individualized to
the goals and needs of the patient.”

“We have grown as a clinic and
hired new staff in order to meet the
needs of our clients,” he said. “We
want to be certain that our clients
get the individual attention they
deserve.”

2025 Dr. Stark
TREATMENTS WE OFFER
Chiropractic Adjustments - Massage
Therapy
2025 Lumbar Decompression - Cold Laser
Therapy

Nutritional Supplements

We provide relief from pain,
so you can continue doing what
you love

What sets us apart?
Voted Chiropractor of the year.

We utilize advanced chiropractic tech-
niques, decompression therapy, cold
laser, massage therapy, and nutritional
therapy to specifically target your prob-
lems.

We truly care about you and will take
care of you as if you were a member of
our own family.

125 N. Ortonville Rd.
Next to Mooney’s Barber Shop

248-627-9595 - brandonchiro.com




28 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

Hill Building: Best Builder/Remodeler

It’s a privilege to have been voted
the best builder of the community,”
said owner Jim Hill. “The relation-
ships that we have built over the years
with our clients and sub trades are
what keep our business going.”

“We believe that communication
is vital to the success of any proj-
ect, even after it is complete,” he
said. “Taking a plan from concept
to creation is our passion. We offer

BUILDING
YOUR
DREAM
TOGETHER

an end-to-end client experience that
includes seamless communication,
budgeting, staffing, on-site organiza-
tion, and solid, quality craftsmanship
every time.”

“For the future, we plan to keep up
with the trends of new products and
practices of the building industry. Our
goal is to continue serving our past,
current, and future clients with out-
standing labor and customer service.”

Ken’s Coney: Best Breakfast; Best Coney;
Best Family Restaurant; Best Omelette

Thank you for taking the time to
vote, we are honored. This community
is amazing.

“We are proud to have been here for
over 30 years,” said owner Ken Gjolaj.
“We are much more than a breakfast
or Coney Island restaurant. We strive
to be the top local eatery for any meal

and back that up with simply the best
homemade food and friendly, courte-
ous service.”

“This is our only restaurant, we are
100 percent focused here in Orton-
ville,” said Gjolaj. “We wish to thank
our loyal customers as well as our
dedicated staff.”

Thank you for voting us
Best of the Best Builder!

remodels, additions and
historical renovations

We specialize in
custom homes,

Call to schedule your
appointment to meet with
our Builder today!

457 Mill Street, Ortonville - 248-627-8840 - hillbuilding4@gmail.com




THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Saturday, July 5, 2025 29

RUSTIC

OUTDOORS LLC

Landscaping | Hardscaping | Lawn Care | Snow Removal

Mihomepaper.com

Rustic Qutdoors:
Best Brick Mason: Best Lawn Care

We are so excited to be voted “Best
of the Best” for Lawn Care for the 3rd
year in a row!

Charlie has always had an eye for the
natural beauty that surrounds us, and he
built this company with one mission: to
bring that beauty to life in every proj-
ect. When you call Rustic Outdoors,
you’re not getting a crew of strangers,
you’re getting Charlie himself, from the
first phone call to the final detail. No

middlemen, no guesswork-justreliable,
hands-on service backed by a true fam-
ily business with creative vision and a
deep commitment to every client.

We’re incredibly honored and hum-
bled to be voted “Best of the Best” in
Lawn Care and Brick Masonry. It means
the world to be recognized by the very
community we love and serve.

Call us today and let’s bring your
vision to life!

Thank yo
for voting'
us the
BEST!

Transform Your
Outdoors with
Rustic Outdoors!
* Locally Owned

* Fully Insured
* Quality You Can See

LIMITED TIME OFFER

$500 OFF

any Hardscape Project
$5,000 or more

Be sure to mention this ad when booking. Exp. 9-1-2025

Call Today for
a Free Estimate!

R,(248) 894-6093

ihanksifor\VotinglUs
BestofithelBest
Againi&INgain!

° BEST BR:AKFAST We Love Our Customers!
® B:ST OMELETTE We wouldn’t be here
s ® BEST CONEY without you!

- BEST FAMILY RESTAURANT

FEAURING
DAILY

2025

SPEGIALS

BREAKFAST-LUNCH-DINNER

Huge menu to choose from www.KensConey.com

HOMESTYLE COOKING (£ ) FAMILY/DINING
Senior discount Monday-Saturday 7am-9pm  Sunday 7am-3pm
CARRY-OUT AVAILABLE 248-627-5967 100 S. Ortonville Rd., Ortonville




30 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

The staff at Rearden Metal. Photo: Provided.

Rearden Metal:
Best Recycler

Rearden Metal is grateful to be
voted best of the best.

We are celebrating our 2nd an-
niversary and our desire Is to serve
the community with our best efforts
in recycling metal.

The Rearden team strives daily to
greetthe customer withasmile, good at-
titude and assistance in recycling metal.

More than a decade ago, the vision
of a metal recycling center was cre-
ated and we have accepted the torch.

Rearden Metal is proud to be
part of the Ortonville community,
THANK YOU!

James C Bailey

Rearden Metal

Owner/President

Austin Brick Pavers: Best Brick Paver

“We are honored to be voted ‘Best
of the Best’ for the thirteenth year in a
row,” said Eric Austin, owner.

“Over three decades we have been
a leader in the design and installation
of brick and stone landscapes, includ-
ing sidewalks, patios, steps, retaining
walls and more. We always stay up to
date on the latest styles and trends in
outdoor spaces.”

Eric’s degree in architecture bolsters
his 31 years of experience in designand
installation.

“We are nothing without our employ-
ees,” hesaid. “Our currentteam is our best
ever, from those with years of experience
to those from the newest generation. In
the winter we install interior tile and plow
snow from residential to commercial.”

With their children entering adult-
hood, they are focusing on the future
and putting foundations in place to ex-
pand to a multi-generational company.

“We appreciate the support from the
community. Thanks again for making
us Best of the Best!”

THANK YOU for voting us the best!

2025

2025



Mihomepaper.com

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025

31

Dr. Baylis: Best Veterinarian

Thank you for voting Dr. Lincoln
Baylis best of the best veterinarian.

“We are grateful to be voted again
this year,” he said. “This is such an
honor and tribute to my dedicated and
hard-working team; they continue to
go above and beyond. We will continue

S

to practice the “‘golden rule,” and treat
eachclientand their pets like family. We
appreciate your continued business and
trust in our care for your beloved pets.”

Baylis Animal Hospital, 50 S. Orton-
ville Road, Ortonville. (248) 627-5500

BRICK PAVERS..

Thank you for voting us Best of the Best!

Brick Pavers
Boulders & Stone
Poured Concrete
Retaining Walls
Interior Tile
Snowplowing
Free Estimates

810-241-4277

www.AustinBrickPavers.com

TheBast@Ema
for your Pet

We treat your pets like family

My family has been caring for your family for
almost 80 years. | want to continue the tradition
by caring for your pets.

Welcoming new patients.
We look forward to your call!

248-627-5500
50S. Ortonville, Rd.

baylisanimalhospital.com




32 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

411 Pub: Best Ribs

Welcome to the 411 Pub!

We often are asked, “What does ‘411
Pub’ mean?”

To our family, the 411 Pub represents
our passion for our community. Before
cell phones, when you dialed “411”, you
were put through to “Information.” You
would ask questions and get answers.
Before there were phones, “Pub” was
shortfor “Public” House. We’re a family-
owned restaurant where the community
is welcome to eat, drink, laugh, share
stories and enjoy each other’s company.

In 2019, we saw an opportunity to
operate this business in our hometown.
Our children have attended Goodrich
Schools. We want to make a difference
in our community and are grateful for the
opportunity to do so when asked.

So, welcome to the 411 Pub. Come
be comfortable, enjoy a good meal or
watch your favorite team on one of our
large-screen TVs. Check out our daily
and weekly specials and if you need a
private room for a party, or have a party
in need of catering, please talk to one of
our staff. Thank you, Stuart, Taj and the
rest of the Perry Family!

Stuart Perry of 411 Pub. Photo:
Provided.

Jayson Rumball

Thank you for voting Jayson Rum-
ball of Rumball Law PLC Best of the
Best attorney.

Rumball has been in private practice
since 2015 in Ortonville, with 21 years
of practice overall. He specializes in
estate planning and business planning.

“What makes us the best is we treat
every client as family,” said Rumball.
“We truly care about taking care of your

2025

2025

* New Menu!

BEST RIBS!

TRY OUR B-B-Q!

* Pizzas Made to order
* Call to cater your event
e Daily & Weekly Specials

10230 HEGEL RD., GOODRICH
the411pub.com

THANK YOU
FOR
YOUR VOTE!

23

Craft Beers
ONTAP!

10

Large
ScreenTVs

810.636.9200

BEST LAW
SERVICE

Jayson W. Rumball

is a sole practitioner
with 20 years
experience in estate/
business planning.

e My wife and | just completed our
Estate Planning and we couldn’t have been
happier to get that done. The process was
as pleasant as possible with Jayson who is
very easy going and willing to answer any
question to make sure we were comfortable
with our important life choices. We felt like
we got to know Jayson on a personal level
through the estate meetings and will highly
recommend him to friends and family. 7 7

your

Start

. Best Attorney

estate in the best way possible for your
needs. No estate is the same.”

To continue being the best attorney,
Rumball strives to continually improve
the attorney-client relationship beyond
the transactionathand. Since he doesn’t
hold any regular office hours and meets
by appointment only, he’s available
via text or email almost immediately
to all clients.

A

Estate Planning
Business Planning

planning
today

1201 S. Ortonville Rd., Ste A
Ortonville, MI 48462
(248) 249-2585



Mihomepaper.com THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Saturday, July 5, 2025 33




34 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

Ray Porter of Porter’s Orchard.

Porter’s Orchard: Best apple orchard

Thank you for voting Porter’s Or-
chard best of the best apple orchard.

“This is the third generation of fam-
ily running the farm,” said owner Ray
Porter. “We make sure our products are
the best quality and reasonably priced.
Customer service is key. We listen to
what the customers want and help out
with knowledge of the varieties of
apples to educate which apples are best
for eating, cooking or baking.”

“We have added more family activi-
ties, a petting zoo, corn maze, hayrides,
live music on weekends,” he said. “We
have u-pick pumpkin patch and u-pick
apples. Our orchard is open mid-July
through December, but you can visit us
year-round at the Flint Farmer’s Market
Tuesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays,
and at the Davison Farmer’s Market
on Saturdays 9 a.m.-5 p.m. Hope to
see you soon.”

Jhanks for veling
£m°4ﬁ£alg Orchnd!

WE TRULY APPRECIATE IT.

The staff at the Bueche’s Deli. Photo: Provided.

Bueche’s Food World: Best Chicken

Thank you for voting Bueche’s Food
World Best of the Best Chicken again.

“We are honored to have the best
chicken in town again this year,” said
co-owner Jennifer Wilkins. “It is one
of the things we are known for in the
community, and it is so nice to be rec-
ognized for that.”

The Deli Department is constantly
improving and expanding its options
for our customers.

In addition to the charcuterie items,
dips, sandwiches, soups and salads, we
are proud to introduce the addition of
sushi to the Deli Department. Freedom
Sushi has joined the Bueche’s Teamas of
June 15th and will be making fresh sushi
in store daily. They have a variety of
cooked and raw options to choose from.

Visit Bueche’s Food World, 400 N.
Ortonville Road, Ortonville. 248-627-
4961

BUECH

9
FOOD W@R%S

Thank you for
voting Bueche’s

CHICKEN
Best of the Best! ™

Check out our Deli for all of your catering
needs including our award winning chicken,
trays, sandwiches, salads and more.

400 N. ORTONVILLE RD., ORTONVILLE (M15 at Oakwood)

248-627-4961

Open Everyday * 7am - 10pm

2025




THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Saturday, July 5, 2025 35

Mihomepaper.com

CONGRATULATIONS!

2025
BEST: BEST
READERS
CHOICE
AWARDS
RECIPIENTS

River Rock Grille: Best Appetizer; Best Fish n’ Chips

“We’d like to thank the community
for voting River Rock Grille Best Fish &
Chips and Appetizers,” said Sarah Ford,
Executive Assistant. “We’ve worked hard
to create that relaxed Up-North ambiance
without the long drive. Come in and be
stress free here at River Rock Grille!”

For more than a decade, River Rock
Grille has provided exciting weekly

specials along with the finest prime
rib in the area on Friday and Saturday.
“We are currently adding a new pa-
vilion out back,” she said. “The new
addition will be perfect forany event !”
Also, be sure to check out our
Michigan craft beers, wine selection,
including our River Rock labeled house
wines, and rich bourbon selection.

Vi EWms;m;vev Group

Get that “Up North” feel without the drive!

Enjoy Great Food, Drinks & Fun!

ANY $30
FOOD PURCHASE

- VALID TUES-THURS ONLY -
Must present coupon.
Only 1 coupon per check
Expires 8-1-25

LIVE ENTERTAINMENT
every Friday & Saturday!

Now open on Tuesdays

NEW PAVILION COMING
SUMMER 2025!

15100 Dixie Hwy, Holly, Mi
www.riverrockgrille.com
248-634-3400

0 Step into an
experience where food,
entertainment and the
pure Michigan culture
collide to create one of

the most memorable
evenings you’ll ever have
in Holly, M1.




36 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Studio 15: Best Hair Salon;
Kim Cordner: Best Hair Stylist;

Marie Ahonen:

THANK YOU to our wonderful com-
munity for voting Studio 15 Salon BEST
of THE BEST for the 3rd year in a row!!

We take pride in creating a relaxing
and funatmosphere for our valued guests
to be pampered in. Our goal is for you
to know each appointment will be filled
with smiles, laughter and love of your
hair and/or nails.

As owners, Kim Cordner and Char-

Best Nail Tech

lotte Todd love participating in com-
munity activities and supporting local
organizations.

To us, supporting a small town salon
means supporting neighborsand friends,
and contributing to the heart of the com-
munity. Thank you again for voting us
Best Salon, Best nail tech-Marie Ahonan
and Best stylist-Kim Cordner, we are
truly honored.

2025

2025

art

for voting us Best

HAIR SALON  HAIR STYLIST + NAILTECH

7N\

STUDIO 15

N

248-803-4842
80 S. Ortonville Rd.

Ortonville (in the Narrin Plaza)

OPEN TUESDAY THRU SATURDAY

CONGRATULATIONS!

2025
BEST: BEST
READERS
CHOICE
AWARDS
RECIPIENTS

Vi EWmspa;w Group

Mihomepaper.com




Mihomepaper.com

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025 37

Cook’s Farm Dairy: Best Ice Cream

Cook’s Farm Dairy, 2950 E Seymour
Lake Road is bigger and better than ever.

A new 5,000 square feet store is now
open, ready to serve up ice cream and
coffee to area residents.

“We opened our first dairy store in
the 1980s and now have outgrown the
building,” said Quinton Cook, fourth
generation owner at Cook’s Farm Dairy.
“We are very thankful for the community
support over the years and are excited to
provide our local dairy productsinanew
environment.”

The air conditioned new facility in-
cludes parlor seating for ice-cream, three
drive-up windows, two indoor lines for
walk-ins for ice cream, accommodations
for family gatherings, walk-in shopping
foralldairy products, localand Michigan
made products, meats and baked goods.
An outside seating area is also open.

Additional area students from Bran-
don, Clarkston, Goodrich and Oxford
have been hired for the expanded busi-
ness.

“The building is new but the long
tradition of quality Cook’s Farm Dairy
products will continue,” he said.

Olivia of Cook’s Farm Dairy. Photo:
Shelby Stewart-Soldan.

arm T’roducta

Ellis Layman, fifth generation in the well drilling business. Photo: Provided

Goodrich Country Club: Best golf course

Thank you for voting the Goodrich
Country Club, Best of the Best of the
Best.

For more than 60 years the Go-
odrich County Club, 10080 Hegel
Road a semi-private 18-hole course,
on 120-acres with rolling hills, streams
and ponds throughout.

From seasonal and student passes

S

%%
0

=

o358

and equity memberships, the Goodrich
Country Club provides leagues along
with individual play.

In addition to golf, the pub is open
year around and parties for up to 75
people. Call the pro shop for tee times,
810-636-2493.

Thank you againfor voting Goodrich
Country Club, Best of the Best.

248-627-3329

M-Sat 9a-9p « Sun 12-9p

QQ m 99

follow us on Facebooks for
Corn Maze, Pumpkiin P
& Hayride 7

On Seymour Lake Rd., 172 Mile East of M-15
1 Mile West of Sashabaw Rd., Ortonville

Visit cooksfarmdairy.com « Follow us on Instagram

24 Flavors of Premium

ICE CREAM

YEARS IN BUSINESS

18 HOLE SEMI-PRIVATE COURSE

Equity Memberships 4 Seasonal 4 Student Passes

HAPPY HOUR

3-5pm

Monday-Friday

Callifor
FRIDAY FISH FRY | Ppreferrec
All 2 Piece 3 Piece Teejlimes
Day  $13 $15
Includes fries, coleslaw & roll.
Side salad can be subbed for $2 extra.

Open 7em, 7 Peys aWeeko [Pl Open YearReume] &4 THem

10080 Hegel Rd™GoodriChiel8ii0263652493

GoltojwwwIgoodrichcountryclub¥comlto}learnjmorelabout{ourfoutings]




38 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

Harrison Hoe: _
Best Excavator; Best Septic Cleaning

Our team at Harrison Hoe would
like to thank everyone for voting us
best of the best for 19 years straight!
We take pride in what we do and enjoy
servicing our community and are so
thankful to win this award again this
year. We’d also like to thank our amaz-
ing team of employees! They work
hard to make sure all our customers
have a great septic experience! After
many requests from our loyal cus-
tomers, we were able to start online
scheduling for septic tank pumping
appointments! You can now go online
to harrisonhoe.com and schedule an

appointment for anytime this Summer
or Fall! For those of you who prefer
to schedule by phone, please give us
a call and one of our friendly office
staff will assist you. We also provide
septic repairs, septic field and riser
(ground level lids- no more digging)
installations, and emergency septic
tank pumping. So if you are using
our services we hope you know how
much your business means to us and
for those of you that haven’t used our
services, we hope to see you soon!
Thank you again for voting us Best
of the Best!

LICENSED INSURED

We offer the best septic tank cleaning service in our area. Our certified septic
technicians will not only clean your tank thoroughly but will also inspect each
component of your septic tank to insure it is working properly.

S CUBANERS 2025
19 Years In A Row
EXPERTS IN OURFIELD: 2025
Septic Installation ~ New and Repairs
Perk Tests « Septic Tank Cleaning
We Locate, Dig & Pump
Pumping your
Septic Tank
$10.00 OFF |&EE

Any Septic Cleaning

can prevent
thousands of
dollars in costly
repairs.

248-627-5600

John Dorman and Tug. Photo: Shelby Stewart-Soldan

John’s Sealcoating: Best Sealcoating

“It is an honor to be named best of the
best for 15 years” said John Dorman of
John’s Sealcoating. “For 35 years, our
business has continued to grow thanks to
our loyal customers. They not only keep
having us back to service their driveways
and parking lots but continue to refer us
out to their family and friends. That is
incredibly humbling for any small busi-
ness owner.”

“We’ve built a successful business
based on hardwork, honesty, and integrity.
Alltraits I learned frommy fatherand I’ve
passed onto my crew.

“Therecognitionisalwaysanhonor, but

I’m also proud to have called Ortonville
home for almost 40 years. I’ve raised my
family here and | love our community.

“Safety and appearance are key ele-
ments in any business or home. Proper-
ties are large investments and properly
maintained asphalt is vital to not only the
overall look, but also value.”

“When you’re dedicated to something
you’re going to be the best. Congratula-
tions to all the small business owners
recognized this year.”

John’s Sealcoating now offers infrared
technology. They also specialize in catch
basin repair.

205 THANKS

for voting me the

over the Years!

JOHN'S
SEALCOATING

Quality at Competitive Prices

248-627-2331 o voman

Infrared Technology - Specializing in Catch Basin Repair
Licensed & Insured « Residential & Commercial | FREE ESTIMATES




Mihomepaper.com

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025 39

Marcy and Mike Riddle of Rison Construction. Photo: David Fleet

Mooney’s Barber Shop: Best Barber Shop

“Thank you for voting Mooney’s
Barber Shop best of the best 15
years in a row,” said Ryan Mooney,
owner. “We appreciate your loyalty,
patience, and your continued support.
Our barber shop continues to grow be-
cause of our great customers,” added
Ryan. “We welcome everyone to our
barber shop to get a great haircut
and enjoy our friendly atmosphere.
Please take a minute and ‘Like’ us

on Facebook.”

Ryan, a 2007 Brandon High School
graduate, joined the family trade after
completing barber school. He is joined
by Eddie Zuniga, a Waterford native.
Ryan and Eddie attended the Barber
College of Lansing in 2007 and com-
pleted it together in 2008.

Come see why we are the best.

Mooney’s Barber Shop, 125 N. Or-
tonville Road, Ortonville.

THANK YOU FOR VOTING US

BEST BARBER FOR 14 YEARS!

MEN’S & BOY’'S HAIRCUTS

Come See Why We're The Best!
Flat Tops - Fades

Senior Discounts - Gift Certificates Available
125 N. ORTONVILLE RD., ORTONVILLE

Next to Brandon Chiropractic

Tues-Fri 9-6 - Sat 9-3

Closed Sun & Mon

VGONEY'S
BARBER F

2025

248-627-2600

The staff at Papa Bella’s, 425 Mill Street, Ortonville. Photo: Shelby Stewart-Soldan

Papa Bella’s: Best Pizza

Thank you for voting Papa Bella’s
best of the best.

“We do things the old fashion way
(mainly because we’re old and it’s the
only way we know how to do it),” said
Mark Bell, owner. “We make our own
dough, grind our own cheese, bring
all our own meat toppings in fresh and
raw - then cook and process ourselves.

After over three decades, we have
learned some things the hard way and
what works best.”

It’s an overall team effort that makes
the very best results.

“Our staff continues to help produce
the very best producteach day,” he said.
“Thanks again for making us best of
the best.”

Eelebratingl34)Years!

2025

2025

18 Years

'na Row;

Pizza  Salads « Subs « And More

425 Mill Street

Downtown Ortonville

248-627-4941

www.PAPABELLASPIZZERIA.com




40

Saturday, July 5, 2025 THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Mihomepaper.com

Tk Yo/

VOTED BEST AUTO SALES
& BEST SALES PEOPLE!

Make

201,088 1201208 F20;1338 F20i1[4u8 1201538 1201|688 1204708 120188 12011008 Bt S 12022

Trgeaiils  Sworiils  Eonaooills  Worgeeills Wormmeoills  EOwornoiils Emoeeiils Wongenglis el @il N ivalle
Goodnenil Cooteh Grodrichy G rasion Gopaion GoodEich) e Gooarian) S aeh St e

968 S. Ortonville Rd in Ortonville
www.RandyWiseFord.net | 248-627-3730

SALES HOURS: Monday & Thursday 9-7 - Tuesday, Wednesday & Friday 9-6 - Saturday 9-2 | SERVICE HOURS: Monday-Friday 7-6 - Saturday 8-2




Mihomepaper.com

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025 4]

Dave Swanson and John Durand of Randy Wise Ford. Photo: David Fleet.

John Durand and Dave Swanson:
Best Auto Sales Representatives

Thank you for voting John Durand
Dave Swanson of Randy Wise Ford
best car sales representatives.

“I give my best effort everyday to
listen carefully to my customers’ wants
and needs and then offer the best pos-
sible solutions,” said Swanson.

“The industry changes all the time,”
said Durand. “I strive to give my cus-
tomersthe bestinformationand options
available.”

Call John Durand or Dave Swanson
at Randy Wise Ford Ortonville at 248-
627-3730.

« Renee Higdon

« BillBrandon - LindaLeague - Steve Pappas Thank You for
« Chad Brannan - Tami Lipp « Cathy Perry .

< JeffDawley  « Nicolas « D.J. Sirignano Voting Us Best
- JamesGreen  Moczarski « Ryan Ulshafer Real Estate

- Roxanne Pappas - Marian Wojtkowicz

Office & Real .
810-636-3400 | AtlasRealEstate.com  Estate Agent

+Overabilliondollarsinsales

Residential | Commercial | Vacant Land | Farms | New Construction

ORIONVILLE QUICK LUBE

2025

Thank you
for voting
for us!

2025

291 S. Ortonville Rd., Ortonville, Ml 48462

248.627.1000

The staff at Randy Wise Ford. Photo: Patrick McAbee.

Randy Wise Ford: Best auto sales

Thank you for voting Randy Wise
Ford best of the best auto sales.

“We are proud to be part of this com-
munity and look forward to serving in
the future,” said Chris Boan, General
Manager.

“It’s all about the team here,” he said.
“They come to work every day and give
100percentineffortstosatisfy customers.”

“Randy Wise Ford is dedicated to
providing the highest quality of customer
service and knowledge to every person
who provides us the opportunity to serve
them.”

Randy Wise Ford, 968 S. Ortonville
Road, Ortonville. Call (248) 793-8679
for sales. Call (248) 793-9162 for the
Randy Wise Ford service center.

Proud to be
YOUR COMMUNITY
CONNECTION

B The County Press
M Lapeer Area View
B Genesee County View
B Huron County View
M Sanilac County News
M Your Buyer’s Guide
B Jeffersonian
M Tri-County Times
M Daily News

mihomepaper.com

V| EWewspa;w Group

M Tri-County Citizen
B Oxford Leader

M Lake Orion Review
B Clarkston News
B The Citizen
M The Lowell Ledger
M The Hastings Banner
M Buyer’s Guide & News
B The Sun and News
B Ad-Visor & Chronicle
M Battle Creek
Shopper News
B The Reminder
M St. Clair Area
View




42 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

BEST OF THE BEST CONTEST WINNERS

APPETIZER;
FISH 'N CHIPS

River Rock Grille

APPLE ORCHARD

Porters Orchard

ASSISTED/
SENIOR LIVING

Anchored Heart

ATTORNEY
Jayson Rumball

AUTO GLASS
Brandon Glass

AUTO REPAIR
AC Tire

AUTO SALES;
CAR SALESPERSON

Randy Wise Ford;
John Durand; Dave Swanson

BANK
Chase

BAR AND GRILL;
HAPPY HOUR;
LUNCH

Boat Bar

BARBER
Mooneys

BARTENDER;
HEALTHY MENU;
FINE DINING

Trio Tavern & Grill

BBQ; CATERING
JB's BBQ

BREADSTICKS
BullRing Sports Grille

BREAKFAST;
CONEY; FAMILY
RESTAURANT;
OMELETTE

Ken's Coney

BRICK MASON;
LAWN CARE

Rustic Outdoors Landscape

BRICK PAVER
Austin Brick Pavers

BUILDER/
REMODELER

Hill Building

CARPENTER
Tripp Carpentry

CARRY OUT;
HAMBURGER;
WAITSTAFF

A&W

CHICKEN
Bueches

CHIROPRACTOR
Brandon Chiropractic

COFFEE
Simba Coffee Company

CREDIT UNION
Genisys Credit Union

CURB APPEAL
Lemon Lime Tattoo

DENTIST

Stonehouse Family Dental

DESSERT
Lippy’s Ice Cream

DINNER
15th Street

DOCTOR
Dr. Pinelli & Dr. Young

DOG TRAINING

Ugly Dog Daycare
and Training

ELECTRICIAN
Cox Electric

EVENT VENUE
Creekside Acres

EXCAVATOR;
SEPTIC SERVICE

Harrison Hoe

FINANCIAL
ADVISOR

Edward Jones

FITNESS FACILITY

Anytime Fitness

FLOORING
Oakwood Flooring

FLORIST SHOP;
GIFT STORE

Willow Pointe

FRIENDLIEST STAFF
Village Antiques

GARDEN CENTER /
NURSERY

Michigan Timber Shack

GENERAL
CONTRACTOR

Rison Construction

GOLF COURSE
Goodrich CC

GROOMER; KENNEL
Stonington Kennel

HAIR SALON;
HAIR STYLIST;
NAIL TECH

Studio 15, Kim Cornder,
Marie Ahonen



Mihomepaper.com

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025 43

BEST OF THE BEST CONTEST WINNERS

HANDYMAN
Sherwood Handyman

HARDWARE STORE;
HUNTING SUPPLIES

Brown’s Do It Center

HEATING AND
COOLING

Sutton and Sons

HOME DECOR

Chamberlain's
Auction Gallery

ICE CREAM
Cook's

INSULATION

Blown Insulation

INSURANCE
AGENCY

Seelbinder

LANDSCAPER
Elowsky

MASSAGE
THERAPIST;
NEW BUSINESS

The Vine and
Branch Wellness

MICHIGAN MADE
PRODUCTS

Hamilton's

MORTGAGE
LENDER

MSUFCU

OIL CHANGE
Ortonville Quick Lube

PARTY/
CONVENIENCE
STORE

Tom's Market

PATIO DINING
Bullfrogs

PET SUPPLIES
Pet Supplies Plus

PHYSICAL
THERAPY

lvy Rehab

PIZZA

Papa Bella's

PLUMBER
Two Mike's

POWER WASHER
Excel Bros

PRESCHOOL

Goodrich Schools

REAL ESTATE
AGENT;
REAL ESTATE
OFFICE

Jeff Dawley,
Atlas Real Estate

RECYCLER
Reardon

RIBS
411 Pub

ROOFER
Alpine Roofing

SALAD
Meach'’s Pit Stop

SANDWICH

Neighborhood
Sandwich Shack

SEALCOATING
BUSINESS

John's Sealcoating

SMOOTHIES
Tropical Smoothie

SPECIALTY SHOP
Hunter's In Sight

STORAGE
FACILITY

Five Star Storage

TACOS

Escamillas

TRASH HAULER
Community Disposal

TREE SERVICE
KnK Tree

VETERINARIAN
Baylis Animal Hospital

WELL DRILLING
CE Layman

DID YOU MISS YOUR
2025 CHANCE TO VOTE?

Don’t miss out next year!
Look for a ballot in the spring
2026 editions of The Citizen.

2025

www.mihomepaper.com
|



44 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

The staff at Michigan Timber Shack. Photo: Patrick McAbee.

Michigan Timber Shack:
Best Garden Center/Nursery

Thank you for voting Michigan Tim-
ber Shack Best of the Best Greenhouse/
Nursery.

“We believe it’s our passion for what
we doandthe relationships we build with
our community,” said office manager So-
nya Boren. “We’re more than justa place
to buy trees, produce and coops. We’re a
place where people can walk around, ask
questions, learn and feel at home. We put
care into every product we offer.”

“We’re always looking for ways to
improve, whether that’s offeringnew va-
rieties of trees, keeping our greenhouses
inviting, or sharing helpful growing
tips,” she said. “We listen to our custom-
ers and grow with their needs. Staying
the Best of the Best means never getting
too comfortable, and we’re committed
to working hard and staying rooted in
what matters most: quality, community
and connection.

Oakwood Floors: Best Flooring

THANK YOU! | am humbled once
again. The Citizen viewing area has
some of the best customers I have ever
worked for, and it has been a privilege
to serve you over the past 29 years.
Your kind words and support has been
essential for my business. My goal is,
and always will be, to exceed my cus-
tomers’ expectationsas | take great pride

in my work and will always treat your
home as if it were my own. | have lived
in this area for over 39 years and have
enjoyed bringing you the latest in hard-
wood flooring trends and your dream
project to reality. Thank you again for
this incredible award, | am honored,
and as always, you are appreciated for
supporting my locally owned business.

DUSTLESS

SANDING

TRADITIONAL
OIL MODIFIED

2025

Sanding ¢ Finishing ¢ Repair * Restoration ¢ Installation

Oakwood Floors

HARDWOOD FLOOR SPECIALIST

MODERN

2025

URETHANE

FREE ESTIMATE: 248-431-8712

WATERBORNE
URETHANE

EUROPEAN OIL
RUBBED FINISH

2022
TeCitizen

1st

Place




Mihomepaper.com

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Saturday, July 5, 2025 45

Tom’s Market: Best Party Store

Thank you for voting Tom’s Market
Best of the Best party store.

“We do out best to stock all the prod-
ucts and services our community has
come to expect from us,” said owner
Jay Patel. “We treat everyone like
family and no request or question goes
unanswered.”

While the industry has changed, the

service at Tom’s Market stays the same.

“We are going to keep doing things
the same way,” he said. “Bringing new
products, listening to what new things
our customerswould like available and
always treating everyone with respect
and kindness.”

Tom’s Market, 465 South St., Orton-
ville. 248-627-3835.

Community Disposal Service:
Best trash hauler

Thank you for voting Community
Disposal Service best trash hauler.

Founders Brian Davis and Paul Tad-
donio identified the need for local and
independent waste haulers to provide
better service at affordable process. The
product became Community Disposal
Service, and hasthousands of customers
in Genesee, Oakland, Lapeer, Livings-
ton, Siawassee and Saginaw Counties.

They have a combined over 80 years of
experience in the business.

CDS has a commitment to outstand-
ing service at affordable rates, and
customers are their number one priority.

They also are proud supporters of
Brandon Little League, the Ortonville
Fireworks, Septemberfest, Oakland
County Fairand many other local events
and programs.

810 336- 3000 or 248 634-5693

Residential Services ® Curbside Trash Service
Curbside Recycling ® Curbside Yard Waste
Commercial ® Dumpsters ¢ Containers

Thankyoufor

2025
vetingjus;
s Bestofithe)Best!

465 South Street

MondavalLhursday 9am
Saturday 9:30am

Lopn

DrionVvilleEME48462
lOpmEFriday 9am

SundavalOamES b

tomsmarket ﬂ

Nelnn

Thanks for voting us
three years in a row!!




46 Saturday, July 5, 2025

THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST

Mihomepaper.com

INDEX

ALPHABETICAL LIST OF ADVERTISERS AND PAGE NUMBERS

Q1T PUD 32
AC TIrC . 18
Alpine ROOTING ..., 2
Anchored Heart..........c..ooooiiii 20
Atlas Real Estate, Jeff Dawley...........cccoooeeeiiiiii 41
Austin Brick Pavers ... 31
Baylis Veterinary Hospital.............ccccooooii 31
BlownInsulationMl.com .............cooooiiiii 21
Boat Bar.........oooooi 24-25
Brandon ChiropractiC.............cccooveveeeiiiii, 27
Brandon Glass. ..o 14
Browns Do It Center .........cccooiiiiiiie, 15
Bueche's Food World ... 34
BUIfrOG'S ..o 10
CE Layman ... 12
Community Disposal .........ccccoeeeviieiiiiiiiii 45
Cook’s Farm Dairy ..........covvviiiiiiiiiiii 37
COX EIECHIC v 22
Dave Swanson & John Durand ...................cco...... 41
Edward JONES........cooviiiiiiii 6
EIOWSKY ... 16
EXCElIBIrOS oo 7
Five Star Storage ..., 26
Genisys Credit Union .......cccooeeeeiiiiiiii 17
Goodrich Country ClUb ......ccooeiiiiiiii 37
Harrison HOe ..o 38
Hill BUIlAING <., 28
Hunter's In Sight ... 4

lvy Rehab ... 27
Jayson Rumball..............ooi 32
John’s Sealcoating ......ccooooveeiiiiiiiiii e 38
Ken's CONEY ....ovvvveiiiiiiice e, 29
KNK Tree 11
Lippy's lce Cream ..., 7
MclLaren, Dr. Pinelli and Dr. Young....................... 33
Michigan Timber Shack..................cccoo, 48
Mooney’s Barber Shop ...........c.ccccceeevieiiiiiii, 39
Oakwood FIoOrs ...l 44
Ortonville Quick Lube............ooooiiii 41
Papa Bella's...........oooooii 39
Pet Supplies PIUS...........cccoi, 21
Porter's Orchard ..., 34
Randy Wise Ford ... 40
Rearden Metal Recycling ..........ccccooeeviiiiiiinnn, 30
Rison ConstruCtion ..........cooveiiiiiie e, 8
River Rock Grille............cccoooiiiiii e, 35
Rustic OUtAOOrS......coooiiiiiii e, 29
Seelbinder Insurance AgENCY...........cvvvvviiiiiiiiiinii.. 5
Stonehouse Family Dental..............ccccccveieeeiieee 13
Stonington Kennels ... 3
Studio 15, Kim Cordner, Marie Ahonen ................. 36
Tom’'s Market...........ooiiiiiii 45
Trio Tavern & Grill ... 9
Two Mike's Plumbing.................... Front cover & 47
Ugly Dog Daycare & Training....................... 18 & 19
Willow POINtE ..o 23



Mihomepaper.com THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Saturday, July 5, 2025 47




48 Saturday, July 5, 2025 THE CITIZEN BEST OF THE BEST Mihomepaper.com

Thanks for voting us
Best Garden Center/
Nursery!

We are honored
and humbled.

FRUIT TREES | EVERGREENS
FLOWERING TREES & SHRUBS
JAPANESE MAPLES | SHADE TREES

The experts in year-round living privacy screens
Delivery & Installation Available

248-909-1461

2076 E. Seymour Lake Road, Ortonville, MI 48462
(1 mile west of Cook’s Farm Dairy)

ﬁ www.michigantimbershack.com

Hours: Monday Closed
michigantimbershack Tuesday - Friday 9am-6pm ¢ Saturday & Sunday 10am-4pm






